B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)						
United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of New York  Voluntary						Voluntary Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, Firs Aeon LLC	t, Middle):		Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First, Middle):
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last (include married, maiden, and trade names):	8 years					Joint Debtor in the last 8 years trade names):
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp (if more than one, state all)  16-1612346	ayer I.D. (ITIN) No.	/Complete EIN		our digits of than one, state		r Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, 632 West Buffalo Street Level 2 Offices	and State):	ZIP Code	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	r (No. and Street, City, and State):  ZIP Code
Ithaca, NY	Γ	14850				
County of Residence or of the Principal Place Tompkins						e Principal Place of Business:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from st P.O. Box 519 Ithaca, NY	reet address):	are a l	Mailin	g Address	of Joint Debt	tor (if different from street address):
	Г	ZIP Code 14851	-			ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debto (if different from street address above):	r		•			
Type of Debtor		of Business				r of Bankruptcy Code Under Which Petition is Filed (Check one box)
(Form of Organization) (Check one box)  ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.  ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities.  (Check one box) ☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as de in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank ☐ Other			efined	fined Chapter 7  Chapter 9  Chapter 11  Chapter 12  Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Main Proceeding  Chapter 12  Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding  Nature of Debts		
check this box and state type of entity below.)	(Check be Debtor is a tax under Title 26	empt Entity ox, if applicable) x-exempt organ of the United	States	defined "incurr	l in 11 U.S.C. § ed by an indivi	(Check one box) onsumer debts,
Filing Fee (Check one bo	x)	Check on		•	-	oter 11 Debtors
■ Full Filing Fee attached  □ Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable t attach signed application for the court's considera debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments Form 3A.	tion certifying that the	st Check if:	btor is not btor's aggi	a small busing	ness debtor as on the standard and the s	ned in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). lated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) t to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter).
Form SA.  Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapte attach signed application for the court's consideration)		Iust	ceptances	ng filed with of the plan w	this petition. were solicited process. S.C. § 1126(b).	repetition from one or more classes of creditors,
☐ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt pro	Statistical/Administrative Information  Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.  Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.					
Estimated Number of Creditors	1,000- 5,000 5,001- 10,000	10,001- 2	] 25,001- 60,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000	
Estimated Assets  So to \$55,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,00 to \$10 to \$50 million million	1 \$50,000,001 \$ to \$100 to	] 100,000,001 o \$500 nillion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
Estimated Liabilities  S0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$100,000 to \$1	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,000 to \$10 to \$50 million million	1 \$50,000,001 \$ to \$100 t	100,000,001 o \$500 nillion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 2 Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition Aeon LLC (This page must be completed and filed in every case) All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet) Location Case Number: Date Filed: Where Filed: - None -Location Date Filed: Case Number: Where Filed: Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet) Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed: - None -District: Relationship: Judge: Exhibit B Exhibit A (To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) (To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice and is requesting relief under chapter 11.) required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). ☐ Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition. Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date) Exhibit C Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No. Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) ☐ Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: ☐ Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. П Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District. Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment) (Address of landlord) Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition. Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 3

# **Voluntary Petition**

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

#### Signatures

#### Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

X

Signature of Debtor

X

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

#### Signature of Attorney\*

### X /s/ David H. Ealy, Esq.

Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

David H. Ealy, Esq.

Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

#### TREVETT CRISTO SALZER & ANDOLINA P.C.

Firm Name

Two State Street, Suite 1000 Rochester, NY 14614

Address

Email: dealy@trevettlaw.com

(585) 454-2181 Fax: (585) 454-4026

Telephone Number

April 8, 2010

Date

\*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

#### Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

#### X /s/ Cynthia D. Yahn

Signature of Authorized Individual

#### Cynthia D. Yahn

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

#### **Managing Member**

Title of Authorized Individual

April 8, 2010

Date

#### Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

(Check only one box.)

Name of Debtor(s):

**Aeon LLC** 

- ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
- ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

X

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

#### Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

₹	Г.	7	•	

Date

Address

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

**B4** (Official Form 4) (12/07)

# United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of New York

In re	Aeon LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
AGUILARA, RUDY c/o Crossmore Law Office 115 W. Green Street Ithaca, NY 14850	AGUILARA, RUDY c/o Crossmore Law Office 115 W. Green Street Ithaca, NY 14850	Business loan		75,000.00
BERNASCONI, BEATRICE 100 Manhattan Avenue #1810 Union City, NJ 07087	BERNASCONI, BEATRICE 100 Manhattan Avenue #1810 Union City, NJ 07087	Business loan		37,853.00
BOMAK CONTRACTORS 220 Lynhurst Avenue Horseheads, NY 14845	BOMAK CONTRACTORS 220 Lynhurst Avenue Horseheads, NY 14845	Subcontracting services		28,194.00
CAMPBELL, BARBARA 43 Clifton Blvd. Binghamton, NY 13903	CAMPBELL, BARBARA 43 Clifton Blvd. Binghamton, NY 13903	Business loan		26,400.00
CESARI, CAMILLE 370 Ogden Avenue Jersey City, NJ 07307	CESARI, CAMILLE 370 Ogden Avenue Jersey City, NJ 07307	Business loan		3,688.00
CESARI, CARINA 165 W. 81st Street New York, NY 10024	CESARI, CARINA 165 W. 81st Street New York, NY 10024	Business loan		36,415.00
COLE, DEB 727 W. Court Street Ithaca, NY 14850	COLE, DEB 727 W. Court Street Ithaca, NY 14850	Tenant		1.00
ENGELHART, JEANNE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713	ENGELHART, JEANNE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713	RE - 307 North Fulton St.		136,018.00 (55,000.00 secured) (6,768.00 senior lien)
GENT, ED 4 Oak Street, Townhouse #12 Binghamton, NY 13905	GENT, ED 4 Oak Street, Townhouse #12 Binghamton, NY 13905	Business loan		18,778.00
MACKLE, ELAINE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713	MACKLE, ELAINE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713	RE - 727 W. Court Street		156,781.00 (120,000.00 secured) (9,044.00 senior lien)

B4 (Offic	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		
In re	Aeon LLC	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		

### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
MCFARLAND-JOHNSON 49 Court Street - Metro Center P.O. Box 1980 Binghamton, NY 13902	MCFARLAND-JOHNSON 49 Court Street - Metro Center P.O. Box 1980 Binghamton, NY 13902	Consulting services		8,139.00
MILES B. MARSHALL, INC. 11 Maple Avenue Hamilton, NY 13346-0089	MILES B. MARSHALL, INC. 11 Maple Avenue Hamilton, NY 13346-0089	Accounting services		2,072.00
SARUBBI, CHRIS c/o Matthew Vanhouten, Esq. 200 E. Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850	SARUBBI, CHRIS c/o Matthew Vanhouten, Esq. 200 E. Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850	Business loan		15,245.00
SARUBBI, CHRIS c/o Matthew Vanhouten, Esq. 200 E. Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850	SARUBBI, CHRIS c/o Matthew Vanhouten, Esq. 200 E. Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850	Business loan		75,886.00
SURE TEMP COMPANY 43-47 Blake Avenue Binghamton, NY 13905	SURE TEMP COMPANY 43-47 Blake Avenue Binghamton, NY 13905	Subcontracting services		5,029.00
TEDESCO, ANGELO 23 Lounsbury Drive Baldwin Place, NY 10505	TEDESCO, ANGELO 23 Lounsbury Drive Baldwin Place, NY 10505	Business loan		17,247.00
WYLDE, JANET 5599 Round School House Road Hector, NY 14841	WYLDE, JANET 5599 Round School House Road Hector, NY 14841	Business loan		7,512.00

# DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the Managing Member of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	April 8, 2010	Signature	/s/ Cynthia D. Yahn
			Cynthia D. Yahn
			Managing Member

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

# **United States Bankruptcy Court** Northern District of New York

In re	Aeon LLC	Case No.			
		Debtor	-, Chapter	11	
	LIST O	F EQUITY SECURITY I	HOLDERS		
Follo	owing is the list of the Debtor's equity security	holders which is prepared in accorda	nce with Rule 1007(a)	0(3) for filing in this chapter 11 case	
Na	me and last known address	Security	Number	Kind of	
or	place of business of holder	Class	of Securities	Interest	
P.C	HN, CYNTHIA D. ). Box 519 aca, NY 14851	Not applicable	100%	Membership	
DE	I, the Managing Member of the corread the foregoing List of Equity Security	poration named as the debtor in th	is case, declare unde	er penalty of perjury that I have	
Date	e April 8, 2010	Cyn	Cynthia D. Yahn thia D. Yahn aging Member		
	Penalty for making a false statement or cond	cealing property: Fine of up to \$50		ent for up to 5 years or both.	

18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571.

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re Aeon LLC	,
Debto	or Case No.
Social Security No(s). and all Employer's T 16-1612346	Chapter 11  Tax Identification No(s). [if any]
CERTIFIC	CATION OF MAILING MATRIX
	ney for the debtor/petitioner (or, if appropriate, the debtor(s) or
-	ties of perjury that the above/attached mailing matrix has been sees and zip codes of all persons and entities, as they appear on the
schedules of liabilities/list of creditors/list of	of equity security holders, or any amendment thereto filed herewith
Dated: April 8, 2010	/s/ David H. Ealy, Esq.
	David H. Ealy, Esq. Attorney for Debtor/Petitioner (Debtor(s)/Petitioner(s))

AGUILARA, RUDY c/o Crossmore Law Office 115 W. Green Street Ithaca, NY 14850

BERNASCONI, BEATRICE 100 Manhattan Avenue #1810 Union City, NJ 07087

BOMAK CONTRACTORS 220 Lynhurst Avenue Horseheads, NY 14845

CAMPBELL, BARBARA 43 Clifton Blvd. Binghamton, NY 13903

CESARI, CAMILLE 370 Ogden Avenue Jersey City, NJ 07307

CESARI, CARINA 165 W. 81st Street New York, NY 10024

CITY OF ITHACA City Hall 108 E. Green St. Ithaca, NY 14850

COLE, DEB 727 W. Court Street Ithaca, NY 14850

CROSSMORE LAW OFFICE Attn: Edward Y. Crossmore, Esq. 115 W. Green Street Ithaca, NY 14850

ENGELHART, JEANNE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713 FIRM NAME Matthew Van Houton 200 East Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850

GENT, ED 4 Oak Street, Townhouse #12 Binghamton, NY 13905

ITHACA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT Accounts Payable 400 Lake Street Ithaca, NY 14850

MACKLE, ELAINE Star Route 201 Hana, HI 96713

MCFARLAND-JOHNSON
49 Court Street - Metro Center
P.O. Box 1980
Binghamton, NY 13902

MILES B. MARSHALL, INC. 11 Maple Avenue Hamilton, NY 13346-0089

ROBERT F. SULLIVAN, ESQ. 67 Hamilton Street P.O. Box 298 Hamilton, NY 13346

SARUBBI, CHRIS c/o Matthew Vanhouten, Esq. 200 E. Buffalo Street Ithaca, NY 14850

SURE TEMP COMPANY 43-47 Blake Avenue Binghamton, NY 13905

TEDESCO, ANGELO 23 Lounsbury Drive Baldwin Place, NY 10505 THE LAMA LAW FIRM, LLP Luciano L. Lama 2343 North Triphammer Road Ithaca, NY 14850

TOMPKINS COUNTY FINANCE DEPT. Tax Collections 125 E. Court St. Ithaca, NY 14850

WIGGINS & KOPKO Attn: Jason Crane, Esq. 308 N. Tioga Street Ithaca, NY 14851

WYLDE, JANET 5599 Round School House Road Hector, NY 14841

YAHN, CYNTHIA P.O. Box 519 Ithaca, NY 14851

YAHN, CYNTHIA D. P.O. Box 519 Ithaca, NY 14851

# **United States Bankruptcy Court** Western District of New York

In re	Aeon LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	STATEMENT REGARDING A	UTHORITY TO S	IGN AND FI	LE PETITION
	I, Cynthia D. Yahn, declare under penalty allowing is a true and correct copy of the recial meeting duly called and held on the 8	of perjury that I am the resolutions adopted by the	Managing Memb	er of Aeon LLC, and that
Bankı	"Whereas, it is in the best interest of the ruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Ti	± •	• •	n the United States
	Be It Therefore Resolved, that <b>Cynthia E</b> ed to execute and deliver all documents ruptcy case on behalf of the company; and	necessary to perfect the f	1	•
deeds	Be It Further Resolved, that Cynthia D. Yoear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behand to execute and deliver all necessary ruptcy case, and	alf of the company, and	to otherwise do	and perform all acts and
	Be It Further Resolved, that Cynthia D. Y ploy David H. Ealy, Esq., attorney and the lampany in such bankruptcy case."			

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Signed} & \underline{/s/\ Cynthia\ D.\ Yahn} \\ \hline \textbf{Cynthia\ D.\ Yahn} \end{array}$ 

Date April 8, 2010

# Resolution of Members of Aeon LLC

Whereas, it is in the best interest of this company to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that **Cynthia D. Yahn**, **Managing Member** of this Company, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter **11** voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the company; and

Be It Further Resolved, that **Cynthia D. Yahn**, **Managing Member** of this Company is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the company, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the company in connection with such bankruptcy case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that Cynthia D. Yahn, Managing Member of this Company is authorized and directed to employ David H. Ealy, Esq., attorney and the law firm of TREVETT CRISTO SALZER & ANDOLINA P.C. to represent the company in such bankruptcy case.

Date	April 8, 2010	Signed	/s/ Cynthia Yahn	
			Cynthia Yahn	